cooperatives duly registered with the Authority; and 

(iii). Sales by non-agricultural, non-electric and non-
credit cooperatives duly registered with the Authority: Provided, That 
the share capital contribution of all members does not exceed 

Fifteen thousand pesos (P15,000) each and regardless of the 
aggregate capital and net surplus ratably distributed among the 
members: 

Provided, That the exempt transactions in the foregoing shall 
include sales made by cooperatives duly registered with the 
Authority organized and operated by their members to undertake

[...]

of Cooperation and instruments of loan from cooperatives not exceeding Five Hundred 
Thousand Pesos (P500,000.00). 

e.) Any register of deeds shall accept for registration, free of charge, any instrument relative 
to a loan made under this Code which does not exceed Two Hundred and Fifty 
Thousand Pesos (₱250,000.00) or the deeds of title of any property acquired by the 
cooperative or any paper or document drawn in connection with any action brought 
by the cooperative or with any court judgment rendered in its favor or any instrument 
relative to a bond of any accountable officer of a cooperative for the faithful performance of

[...]

prior to its registration, at least twenty five per centum (25%) of the authorized share capital shall 
be subscribed to by the members and at least twenty five (25%) of the subscribed share 
capital shall be paid-up: Provided, That the paid-up capitalization requirement for primary 
cooperatives shall not be less than Fifteen Thousand Pesos (P15,000.00). 

SEC. 103. Bond of Membership. - The bond of membership of agricultural 
cooperatives shall be any of the following: 

a. Residential – members are farmers, farm workers, fisherfolk who are actually and 
physically residing within the area of operation;